Current income tax liabilities - (31)

Trade and other payables 20 (392) (430)

(2,399) (1,209)

Total liabilities (23,339) (19,699)

Net liabilities (4,757) (2,774)

Equity

Capital and reserves

Share capital 21 11 11

Share premium 499 499

Merger reserve (3,758) (3,758)

Cash flow hedge reserve (173) (187)

(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings 23 (1,336) 661

Total shareholders’ equity (4,757) (2,774)

These financial statements of Heathrow (SP) Limited (Company registration number: 06458621) were approved by
the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 23 February 2021.

They were signed on its behalf by:

JAVIER ECHAVE
DIRECTOR

NICHOLAS GOLDING
DIRECTOR

130

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 December 2020

Attributable to owners of the Company

Note
Share capital

£m
Share premium

£m
Merger reserve

£m

Cash flow
hedge reserve

£m

Retained
earnings/

(Accumulated
losses)

£m
Total equity

£m

1 January 2019 (previously reported) 11 499 (3,758) (216) 828 (2,636)

Adjustment in respect of:

  Transition to IFRS 16 - - - - (89) (89)

1 January 2019 (re-stated) 11 499 (3,758) (216) 739 (2,725)

Comprehensive income:

Profit for the year - - - - 413 413

Other comprehensive
income(expense):

Fair value gains on cash flow hedges
net of tax 22 - - - 29 - 29

Actuarial gain/(loss) on pensions net
of tax

  Gain on plan assets	 22 - - - - 498 498

  Increase in scheme liabilities 22 - - - - (509) (509)

Total comprehensive income - - - 29 402 431

Transaction with owners:

Dividends paid to Heathrow Finance plc 6, 23 - - - - (480) (480)

Total transaction with owners - - - - (480) (480)

31 December 2019 11 499 (3,758) (187) 661 (2,774)

Comprehensive income:

Loss for the year (1,785) (1,785)

Other comprehensive income:

Fair value gain on cash flow hedges
net of tax

22 - - - 10 - 10

  Change in tax rate - - - 4 - 4

Actuarial gain/(loss) on pensions net
of tax

  Gain on plan assets	 22 - - - - 389 389

  Increase in scheme liabilities 22 - - - - (492) (492)

  Change in tax rate - - - - (1) (1)

Change in tax rate on other opening
balances

- - - - (1) (1)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) - - - 14 (1,890) (1,876)

Transaction with owners:

Dividends paid to Heathrow Finance plc 6, 23 - - - - (107) (107)

Total transaction with owners - - - - (107) (107)

31 December 2020 11 499 (3,758) (173) (1,336) (4,757)

STRATEGIC REPORT FINANCIAL STATEMENTSGOVERNANCE REPORT

131HEATHROW (SP) LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF CASH FLOWS
for the year ended 31 December 2020

Year ended 31 December 2020 Year ended 31 December 2019

Note  £m  £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash (used in)/generated from operations 1 25 (95) 1,942

Taxation:

  Corporation tax received/(paid) 67 (98)

  Group relief received 2 -

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (26) 1,844

Cash flows from investing activities

[…]

The investment property portfolio includes car parks (for passengers and employees) and maintenance hangars, which together
account for 68% (2019: 71%) of the fair value of the investment property portfolio at 31 December 2020. The valuation of
maintenance hangers is largely based on long term contractual terms and are not occupied by the Group. They are carried at
fair value. Changes in fair values are presented in profit or loss as part of other income.

The investment property asset class balance consists of 48% (2019: 53%) car parks, 25% (2019: 23%) airport operations and
27% (2019: 24%) land and others. Level 1 to 3 is split according to the following percentiles respectively: nil (2019: nil), 59%
(2019: 52%) and 41% (2019: 48%).

The sensitivities analysis below relates specifically to fair value movements in car parks within the level 3 valuation that comprises
of 92% (2019: 31%) of the total. Therefore, the valuation of level 3 has been determined based on reasonably possible changes
to the respective assumptions. The methodology used in arriving at the incremental changes shown is consistent with that used
for the valuation at the year end.

9  INVESTMENT PROPERTIES CONTINUED

Increase/(decrease)
in asset valuation

Car parks – Base revenue

+10.0% pa 38

-10.0% pa (38)

Car parks – Revenue growth

+1.0% pa 140

-1.0% pa (126)

Car parks – Operating costs growth

+1.0% pa (41)

-1.0% pa 37

The property rental income earned by the Group from its investment property, amounted to £78 million (2019: £78 million).
Direct operating expenses arising on the investment property, all of which generated rental income in the period, amounted to
£1 million (2019: £1 million). The Group has entered into contracts for the maintenance of its investment property, which will
give rise to an annual charge of less than £1 million (2019: less than £1 million).

Securities granted by the Group over its assets, including investment properties, are disclosed in Note 14.

166

10  INTANGIBLE ASSETS